
 
FILE NO. 070488_________________      ORDINANCE NO. ________________ 

 RO#07044 
  SA#44 

Fred Abadi, Department of Public Works  Page 1 of 3 

Chief William Siffermann, Juvenile Probation Department 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Appropriating $2,345,549 for the Juvenile Hall Youth Guidance Center Replacement Project 

in the Department of Public Works for Fiscal Year 2006-2007.]  

 

Ordinance appropriating $2,345,549, of which $1,077,589 is from Juvenile Hall Youth 

Guidance Center Replacement Project Certificates of Participation (COPs) interest 

earned, $847,960 is from the Reserve for Rainy Day – One-time Spending Account, and 

$420,000 is from a deappropriation of the Youth Guidance Center facilities maintenance 

project, to fund Juvenile Hall Youth Guidance Center Replacement Project construction 

costs in the Department of Public Works for Fiscal Year 2006-2007. 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 

Section 1.  The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2006-2007. 

 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund Index / Project Subobject Description Amount 

3C XCF 03A - Certificates 

Of Participation-Juvenile 

Hall 

*CON3CXCF03A / 

CJVBLD JH21BD 

30120 Interest 

Earned-Fiscal 

Agent Account 

Juvenile Hall Project 

COPs Interest 

Earned 

$1,077,589 

     

1G AGF ACP – General 

Fund Continuing Projects 

*CON1GAGFACP 096R1 Reserve for 

Rainy Day – One-

time Spending 

Rainy Day Reserve – 

One Time Spending 

Account  

$847,960 

     

     



 

Fred Abadi, Department of Public Works  Page 2 of 3 

Chief William Siffermann, Juvenile Probation Department 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund Index / Project Subobject Description Amount 

1G AGF AAP – General 

Fund-Annual Project 

120047 / FJV311 06F00 – Facilities 

Maintenance-

Budget 

Deappropriation of 

Juvenile Hall Youth 

Guidance Center  

$420,000 

Total SOURCES Appropriation   $2,345,549 

 

Section 2.  The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in the Subobject 06700 

Buildings, Structures, and Improvements Project - Budget, and reflects the projected uses of 

funding to fund Juvenile Hall Youth Guidance Center Replacement Project construction costs 

in the Department of Public Works for Fiscal Year 2006-2007. 

 

USES Appropriation 

Fund  Index / Project   Subobject Description Amount 

3C XCF 03A - 

Certificates Of 

Participation-Juvenile 

Hall 

 PWA333CCF03A / 

CJVBLD JH21BD 

 06700 Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Project – Budget 

Juvenile Hall Youth 

Guidance Center 

Replacement Project 

construction costs 

$2,345,549 

Total USES Appropriation    $2,345,549 

  



 

Fred Abadi, Department of Public Works  Page 3 of 3 

Chief William Siffermann, Juvenile Probation Department 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 FUNDS AVAILABLE 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: EDWARD M. HARRINGTON 

  

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney Controller  

 

By: _____________________ By: ___________________ 

  

 Deputy City Attorney    Date: April 24, 2007 

 

 

 

 

 


