FILE NO. 070488_____

RO#07044

1	[Appropriating \$2,345,549 for the Juvenile Hall Youth Guidance Center Replacement Project					
2	in the Department of Public Works for Fiscal Year 2006-2007.]					
3						
4	Ordinance appropriat	ing \$2,345,549, o	f which \$1,077,58	9 is from Juvenile	Hall Youth	
5	Guidance Center Rej	placement Projec	t Certificates of	Participation (COP	s) interest	
6	earned, \$847,960 is fro	om the Reserve fo	or Rainy Day – Or	e-time Spending Ac	count, and	
7	\$420,000 is from a deappropriation of the Youth Guidance Center facilities maintenance					
8	project, to fund Juvenile Hall Youth Guidance Center Replacement Project construction					
9	costs in the Departme	nt of Public Work	s for Fiscal Year 2	2006-2007.		
10						
11	Be it ordained by the Pe	eople of the City an	d County of San F	rancisco:		
12						
13	Section 1. The sourc	es of funding outl	ined below are h	erein appropriated to	reflect the	
14	funding available for Fiscal Year 2006-2007.					
15						
16	SOURCES Appropriation					
17	Fund	Index / Project	Subobject	Description	Amount	
18	3C XCF 03A - Certificates	*CON3CXCF03A /	30120 Interest	Juvenile Hall Project	\$1,077,589	
19	Of Participation-Juvenile	CJVBLD JH21BD	Earned-Fiscal	COPs Interest		
20	Hall		Agent Account	Earned		
21						
22	1G AGF ACP – General	*CON1GAGFACP	096R1 Reserve for	Rainy Day Reserve –	\$847,960	
23	Fund Continuing Projects		Rainy Day – One-	One Time Spending		
24			time Spending	Account		

1	Fund	Index / Project	Subobject	Description	Amount
2	1G AGF AAP – General	120047 / FJV311	06F00 – Facilities	Deappropriation of	\$420,000
3	Fund-Annual Project		Maintenance-	Juvenile Hall Youth	
4			Budget	Guidance Center	
5	Total SOURCES Approp	riation		_	\$2,345,549
6					
7	Section 2. The uses of	of funding outlined be	elow are herein app	propriated in the Subo	bject 06700
8	Buildings, Structures, and Improvements Project - Budget, and reflects the projected uses of				
9	funding to fund Juvenile Hall Youth Guidance Center Replacement Project construction costs				
10	in the Department of F	Public Works for Fisc	al Year 2006-2007		
11					
12	USES Appropriation				
13	Fund	Index / Project	Subobject	Description	Amount
14	3C XCF 03A -	PWA333CCF03A /	06700 Buildings,	Juvenile Hall Youth	\$2,345,549
15	Certificates Of	CJVBLD JH21BD	Structures, and	Guidance Center	
16	Participation-Juvenile		Improvements	Replacement Project	
17	Hall		Project – Budget	construction costs	
18	Total USES Appropriation			\$2,345,549	
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					

1			FUNDS AVAILABLE
2			
3	APPF	ROVED AS TO FORM:	EDWARD M. HARRINGTON
4			
5	DENI	NIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney	Controller
6			
7	By:		Ву:
8			
9		Deputy City Attorney	Date: April 24, 2007
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			